

NO. S173972

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KIMBERLY LOEFFLER, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

TARGET CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**
FEB 1 - 2010
Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Appellants' Reply Brief on the Merits

On Appeal from an Order by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No.
B199287, Affirming Order Sustaining Demurrer

JOSEPH J. M. LANGE
(Cal. Bar No. 128115)
JEFFREY A. KONCIUS
(Cal. Bar No. 189803)
LANGE & KONCIUS, LLP
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Ste. 2000
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 414-1880
Facsimile: (310) 414-1882

LESLIE A. BAILEY
(Cal. Bar No. 232690)
VICTORIA W. NI
(Cal. Bar No. 212443)
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
(Cal. Bar No. 208365)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 Twelfth Street, Ste. 1620
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 622-8150
Facsimile: (510) 622-8155

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION,
TAX CODE, AND CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS
ESTABLISHES THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE
NOT BARRED..... 5

 A. Article XIII, Section 32’s Rule Against Enjoining
 Tax Collection Applies Only In Actions Against
 the State or a State Officer. 6

 B. Article XIII, Section 32’s Restriction On Remedies
 and the Tax Code’s Administrative Exhaustion
 Requirements Apply Only To Actions “To
 Recover the Tax Paid.” 7

 C. The UCL, CLRA, and Tax Regulations Expressly
 Authorize Plaintiffs’ Claims. 11

II. NO POLICY REASON JUSTIFIES REWRITING
CALIFORNIA’S CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES
TO IMMUNIZE TARGET FROM PLAINTIFFS’
CLAIMS..... 13

 A. Target Is Not the Legal Equivalent of the State,
 and Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Substantively
 Indistinguishable” From a Tax Refund Lawsuit..... 13

 B. Target’s Own Interests Do Not Entitle It To
 Constitutional or Statutory Immunity. 17

 C. Courts Have, and Should Retain, the Ultimate
 Authority To Interpret and Enforce the Tax
 Statutes. 20

III. TARGET’S ARGUMENT THAT ITS CUSTOMERS DO NOT NEED CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS IS WRONG.	22
A. Target’s Insistence That It Has Not Violated the Law Is Irrelevant To Whether It Is Immune from Suit.	23
B. Target’s Argument That It Did Not Benefit From the Unlawful Charges Is Irrelevant To Whether It Is Immune From Suit.	24
C. Target’s Argument That the Tax Code Is Complicated Is Irrelevant To Whether It Is Immune From Suit.	27
D. Consumers’ Ability To “Complain” To the Board Does Not Make Consumer Protection Laws Unnecessary.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Beverage Co. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 192, 273 Cal.Rptr. 639	21
<i>Barnes v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 994, 173 Cal.Rptr. 742	10
<i>Borders Online, LLC v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1179, 29 Cal.Rptr.3d 176.....	21
<i>Cal. Logistics, Inc. v. State</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 73 Cal.Rptr.3d 825	14
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 83 Cal.Rptr.2d 548.....	13, 24
<i>City of Anaheim v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App. 4th 825, 102 Cal.Rptr.3d 171	6
<i>City of Gilroy v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 589, 260 Cal.Rptr. 723	21
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163, 96 Cal.Rptr.2d 518.....	26
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Super. Ct. (Mohan)</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 911, 71 Cal.Rptr.3d 905	21
<i>Eisley v. Mohan</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 637, 192 P.2d 5.....	6
<i>Farmers' Ins. Exchange v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842, 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 653	11
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of La Habra</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 809, 107 Cal.Rptr.2d 369.....	16
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298, 93 Cal.Rptr.3d 559	10, 26
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939, 119 Cal.Rptr.2d 296, cert. granted, 537 U.S. 1099, 123 S.Ct. 817, and cert. dismissed as improvidently granted (2003) 539 U.S. 654, 123 S.Ct. 2554.....	13

<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 131 Cal.Rptr.2d 29.....	26
<i>Livingston Rock & Gravel Co. v. Salvo</i> (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 156, 288 P.2d 317	17
<i>Modern Barber Colls., Inc. v. Cal. Employment Stabilization Comm'n</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 720, 192 P.2d 916.....	14
<i>Monterey Peninsula Taxpayers Ass'n v. County of Monterey</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1520, 11 Cal.Rptr.2d 188	15
<i>Ontario Community Found., Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 881, 201 Cal.Rptr. 165	15, 21
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 277, 281, 165 Cal.Rptr. 122.....	6, 14
<i>Pacific Motor Transport Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 230, 104 Cal.Rptr. 558	15
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Super. Ct.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294, 58 Cal.Rptr.2d 855	23
<i>Preston v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 197, 105 Cal.Rptr.2d 407	9, 15, 21
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 77 Cal.Rptr.2d 709.....	10, 11
<i>Sea World, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1390, 33 Cal.Rptr.2d 194.....	21
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Super. Ct. (O'Hara & Kendall Aviation, Inc.)</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 633, 217 Cal.Rptr. 238	passim
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553, 71 Cal.Rptr.2d 731.....	10
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of Cal. Life & Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 528, 72 Cal. Rptr.3d 888.....	11
<i>U.S. v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1127	25

<i>Western Oil & Gas Ass’n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 208, 242 Cal.Rptr. 334.....	14
<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 758, 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 1	passim
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1, 78 Cal.Rptr.2d 1	21
<i>Zhang v. Super. Ct. (Cal. Capital Ins.. Agency)</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1081, 100 Cal.Rptr.3d 803.....	13

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art XIII, § 32	1, 5, 8
----------------------------------	---------

Statutes and Regulations

18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1603(b)	27
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1603(c).....	28
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1603(d)	28
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1603(e).....	28
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1700(a)(1)	17
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1700(b)(2).....	25
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 1700(b)(6).....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	2, 11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205.....	2, 12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1656.1	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1752	2, 12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1760	12
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6051	16
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6091	28
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6902	8

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6902.3	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6904	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6905	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6931	1, 5, 8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6932	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6933	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6934	8, 30

Other Authorities

State Bd. of Equalization, 2007–08 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.boe.ca.gov/annual/pdf/2008/4-sales08.pdf	19, 30
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Pub. 22: Tax Tips for the Dining and Beverage Industry</i> (Mar. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub22.pdf	28
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Sales Tax Evasion</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.boe.ca.gov/invest/salestax.htm	25
